Rule 2.4

Form 2.25B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to creditors’

voluntary liquidation

Pursuant to paragraph 83(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

No Catch Limited

Company number

SC214867

(a) Insert name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of registered
office of company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) Insert name of
applicant / appointor

(e) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
liquidator{s)

We (a) Robert Caven and Daniel R Smith of Grant Thoraton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell
Street, Glasgow, G2 7JZ and 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

“having been appointed administrator{s) of (b) No Catch Limited, 95 Bothwell Street,

Glasgow G2 TIZ

on (¢} 19 February 2008 by (d) Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 83(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

and it is proposed that (e) Robert Caven and Daniel R Smith of Grant Thornton UK
LLP, 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7JZ and 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P

2YU will be the liquidator(s) of the company (IP No (s) 8784 & 8373 )

we attach a copy of tHe final progress report.

o

. - ’—‘/
Signed el
1 inistrator(s)
Dated 'Z:/! 4, (*5‘{ .
Contact Details:
Neil Boyle

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
3.

Grant Thomton UK LLP, 1-4 Atholl Crescent, Edinburgh, EH3 8L.Q

-]

z i I il Tel: 0131 2299181
] (it
t 8 I R DX Number DX Exchange
2 LU
ug.l *SKI7IOME™
SCT 06/05/2008 1354 pen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
COMPANIES HOUSE )
I - “egADGYgET T C — nmpanies. House, 37 Castle "Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB
~ SCT 23/04/2009 583 X 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

COMPANIES HOUSE

[R—




No Catch Limited - In Liquidation
Certificate of Posting
» 20 April 2009

I, Margaret Govan, an employee of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell Street, hereby
certify that I have this day arranged postage of an envelope containing a circular 1o Creditors ,
of which I attach a copy, to cach of the addresses on the attached list.




&2 GrantThornton

Our Ref NOO847/RC/KIM/NB/7

To the Creditors
Retovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP
174 Athon Crestant
Edinbuigh EH3.8LG
T 44 (01131 225 910
Foadd (0931 226 4560
(1% E42 Edinbuegh

. wrw gt tharrton.co.ul
20 April 2009
Dear Sirs

No Gatch Limited - in Administration ("the Comipany”}
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1, Following the appointment of myself and my partner Daniel Smith 45 Joint Administrators of
the above Company by a qualifying floating chargc holder on 19 February 2008 ,1 am now in
-2 pasition to present a final progressTeport in this marter. 1 enclose Form 2. ZSB(Scot)
together with an account of my recelpts and payments forthe period ended 8 April 2009 in
accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986.

1.2, In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl 1o the: Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any orall of them.

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

2.1.  TheCompany'sstarutory details are as follows:

Registered number SC214867
Registered office _ 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow G2 7J2
Former trading address Masine Pack, Vidlin, Shetland ZE2
| 9QB
Authorised and issued share capital 2,950,000 ordinary shares of 1p each,
2,000,000 ordinary B shares of 1p each

and 50, 000 ordinary C shares of 1p each

Directors: . Shareholding

Karol Rzepkowski . . 702,128 ordinary B shares of 1 p cach



2.2,

3L

3.2

3.3

34

4.1

4.2,

John H Foulkes 317,872 ordinary B shares of 1p each

Michael A Lloyd 100,000 ordinary B shares of 1p each
Clive W Robinson ' ml

Heather M Wright* 150,000 ordinary B shares of 1p each
* also Company Secretary

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings.

3 SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS

The original proposals stated that the Admmistrator would pursue the objective of achicving
a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be ikkely if the Company

were wound up; and

this objective would be achieved by the Administrator continuing to manage the business of
the Company and the wider Group for so long as it was approprate in attempting a more
advantageous realisation of assets,

The Administrator sought 1o sell the business as a going concern, however, if a going concern
sale was not achievable it was anticipated that the Administrator would sell the assets on'a
piecemeal basis at a price supetior to break up value.

It was onginally proposed that the administration would end by the Company going into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, or if there were no monies available for unsecured creditors;
by the dissolution of the Company. If the Company was placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation it was proposed and subsequently agreed that I would be appointed Liquidaror.

4 REPORT AND QUTCOME

Upon my appointment I discussed the trading and financing of the administration with the
Company’s finarnce director and obtained the backing of the Bank to provide the necessary
funds 1o facilitare continued trading under the supervision of the Admnistrators.

As previously mentioned in our initial report and subsequent progress reports to creditors,
the business of the Company is integrated with that of it's fellow subsidiary companies. Asa
result, where necessary, I have been required to deal the assets of the group of companies
("the Group”) as one business.

Page 2




4.3

4.4,

4.5.

4.6,

After conductirig an extensive marketing exercise for the sale of the Group over six weeks, I
concluded that there was no party interested in acquiring the business of the Groupas a
whole. As a result we sold certdin subsidiary businesses such as the salmon, trour and mussel
operations of the Group-and delivered a piecemeal sale of the Groups principal operations,
1ts integrated cod farm.

Having completed the sale of the assets of the Company and finalised trading accounts we
have made a final distribution to'the secured creditors in the amount of £352,295. The
distribution has been made-after provision for the Prescribed Part‘.whiehisavailablc to-the
unsecured creditors. in accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act.

Following this report the administration process will end by placing the‘Company into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to distribute the Prescribed Part which is estimated
at £496,833 (before liquidation costs). Current funds in hand total £471,758 andwe are due a
VAT recldim of £25,075 which should be received shortly.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach-as Appendix 111 a
sumrmary of my final time costs for the period 19 February 2008 to 10 April 2009 by grade of
staff and type of work. This shows total time costs of £734;934 {excluding VAT),
representing 2,993 hours at an average of £245 per hour, and expenses of £14,012 {excluding
VAT), against which T have drawn fees of £674,381 (excluding VAT) and expenses-of
£14,012 (excluding VAT).

Faga 3



5 CONCLUSION

5.1.  We will write to creditors again once the our appointment as Liquidator has been confirmed
with a final request for claims to be submutted and our proposals on how a first and final
distribution to the ordinary unsecured creditors will take place.

Should you have any question regarding the above report, please feel free to contact my
colleague Neil Boyle on 0131 659 8591 in the first instance.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of No Catch Limited

oint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of No Catch Limited are being managed by Robert Caven
and Daniel Smith, appointed as Jaint Administrators on 19 February 2008.

Fage 4




Neo Catch Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 20 April 2009
RECEIPTS. Total (£)
Sales 3,322,640.67
debtor receipt from NCSML 96,000:00
Codling sales 50,000.00-
Unknown Receipts 342.56
Freehold Land & Property 148,998.00
Intetlectual Property 27,000.00
Bank Interest 7.05
Freehold Land & Property 50,000.00
Plant & Machinery 41,543.59
Furniture & Equipment 1,800,000:.00
Stock 1,329,988.60
Book Debts 423 861.84
Hjatland contribution to costs 762048
SSF-contribution to costs 6,159.48
VAT Refund 70,549.14
Cash at Bank 126,496.81
vilta conribution to cosats 33,632,64
Bank/ISA InterestGross 32,557.23
Bank Interest Net of Tax 4123
Site Sales 100,000,060
Misé:Refunds 14,249.99
Loan from Hatchery 39,761.10.
Loan from processing 4,777.31
Vat Payable '342,522.75
8,068,758.91
PAYMENTS
Purchases (1) 686,835.40
Purchases (3) 201,705.87
Sub Contractors 5,207.00
Gross Wages 1,000.00
Direct Expenses 33,186.33
Consumable Stores 120,167.94
Water 11,309.45
Rents 149,991.26
Rartes 6,868.16
Heat & Light 21,868.76
Travel 11,413.03
Telephone 22,666.40
Carriage 156,111.34
Insirrance. 32143446
Professional Fees 103,430.11
Bank Charges 32978
Vaccination of Fish 16,180.58
Lease/HP Payments 191,223.61
Hire of Equipment 101,998.88
Repairs & Maintenance 79;728.12;

Page Fof2 1PS SQL Ver, 5.04

20-April 2009 13013



Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Petty Cash

ROT

Advertising

Loan to No Catch Hatcheries
Postages

PAYE/MN]

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Sundry Trading Expenses
Employee Expenses/Redundancy
Ransom Payments

Debt Collection costs

Loan to No Catch Processing Ltd
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Agents/Valuers Fees

Other Property Expenses
Insurance

KSF fixed charge distribution
KSF floating charges distribution
SDT Floating Charge Distribution
Rent

Loan 1o No Catch Processing Limited
Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A.
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses

Misc¢ Float Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Pension Schemes

Preferential Creditors (All)
Pension Scheme

Vat Receivable

Fixed Ch Vat Receivable

Vat Control Aceount

Balances in Hand

Page 2 of 2

No Catch Limited
(In Administration)

To 20 April 2009

1PS SQL. Ver. 5.04

705.34
25,235.07
279.00
44,500.42
1,848.44
207,818.22
429,062.57
11,499.06
43,405.36
2,072.11
61,500.95
1,275.00
747,283.26
100,000.00
11,005.98
35.00
160,922.27
5,350.14
23,95
65,854.66
150,000.00
1,529,947.73
543,343.00
20,560.63
182,000.00
528.00
5,726.98
574,381.00
524.00
15.00
43.00
50,107.44
2.192.72
60.95
1,135.58
266.67
533.34
584.62
125,998.50
35,737.14
210,581.73

7,597,001.25
471,757.66

8,068,758.91

20 April 2009 10:13




PE6'VEL | 186662 | 190°4Z  LE£'9EZ | Z8LIBE OFPOV6'L | SS0°0LZ 017009 | 050°00F 05112 [210] puein
16Zv0l | sv'029 | Gos 002 081718 00968 |Si089 6§08l |LEZPL G6'0E Buipesy
889'0L | S0€2¢ |€29F  SS¥L | 099'LS 00ZST | 6C6'SL  OSES | 08E'L  00€ SIONpBID
0Z8'642 | /6686 |2t Z8'0L | BEE'OYE SLLGS | 999'COL  §Z'96Z | 69S'vE  G1'SL Slessy 0 uojiesijeay
889's 5292 8L 05'9 840'c  00'S) 0Si‘L 00'G SLi 52°0 suofebisaaul
ZLV'OVE | LVEBO'L | L6522 06'08L | 82S'ivL SO6LL | 9BG'0Z  S8'8S | BPL6P  G1'80L Buluueld pue UCHENSIIIPY

m Sk F .m..-I 3 SIH 3 Si _._O_um HIS9Q HIOA
3101 MM L yoddngupupy 1ouag seBeueyy asupey

IMO]Aq N0 JAS DIB §ISOD SN N0 JO AJeUIwns v

PILINIAL $)803 SWL], JO Argusng

‘paaloanl ¥5er o1 Jo Lxspduroo oyt pue opead ‘coustradxe may) uodn pastq SIOQUID 18IS 0F vuummo:a S0 M

Iwmspoddng

411 ST
02 SOT Ioruag
0s¢. 0§ defivuB
08¢ 08¢ 101an(]
09¥ 0¥ wuueg

6007 dung O€ 03 00T Ay [ 8007 2B0[ §E 01 LOOT Anf |
w0y (1) 200y ALMMOH 25RIdAY ey () ey Apnoyy a3eiaay A1083380) BIS

‘spotrad JUBAS[a1 811 10§ $MET N0 5FIBYD JULLND §;uLy AU MO[DQIN0 198 |

_ *PSED U} WO PaIsA0I9l 10 padieyd jou
228 51800 (BURIRIOSS puk Suyy piepuels  jyels sy pue ouonnorid ASU0ATOSUI 0Y) JO §I1S02 WD Y1 JO SISLq AU UO paBIeYd ST UOHRIIURSY

NOLLVHANNNTY 0 SISVH SHOLVYISINIINGY INIOT




‘poureiqo st [eacsdde uatyam pue st pred ole SUSWRSINGSIP 7 A108218D)

"Ly siy 3o souonudeid 34y Aq paplaockd s)sed worlesiunuIod pojeso]le pue
‘Guund 1o wAdoa isijedads s1out Jo aunNOT 2q M papnjoul A[[eodA) os[y 988101S JWAINDOP PUE dI1Y WO SE YoNns swayl ‘AfjestdAl
WKrewoiu potddns aroym sjuawesmysip | A1080180 2wos U0 as1re ABW YOTyM SUONRIOJLE 1800 SSLIAUIOD [[1m stuswasngsip 7 Arofae)

7 A&1033e)
"OQE[IBAR D18 SPUNY USYm PUE ST PISINQUIISL aJe 9591} i} sssuonijoead AoudAfosur o1y Aq pred 218 sjuswrasmasip [ Aloda1e) aioym

’ *aBu103s puk o017 woox ‘FGunud se yons Ajjepuiopy
poptaoid og Areonoesd 10uued 9531 2I9YM 05D Y} 01 DYI9adS SIOTAIDS ¢ [[TM PAPN[IUL OS[Y "2SED 2] YA UONIOUU0D Uy [suuosiad

Aq paunout sasuadxa sosiquurar Ajradosd pue [aara) pastoaut ‘Suisiusape oseo ‘ofeisod ‘sfjeo suoydolo] S1QBLNUSPI SB ONS SWSY

1oy AjeordA] ‘asea 011 01 2{qEUTIUELPT A[jedijoads ao1a1as [rjuapioul jo sarjddns Jenisixs astdwos A[enusd [1a sjuswoesingsip 1 L1082120)

o ZT0'P 1T 01 paIunowe sjuwesmasip [ A1)

1 A108a18D)

SINTFWHISUAHSIA 40 NOLLVIIISSVID

"TeausudIsse 911 01 pAIead NIom 20 AU 10 x€) ‘uotsuad se [ons yiom Iaio soprjous ST, ¢ Y10M IO

"SUNTETO pasnodsun pue jenudioad sako(durs uo Sunesipnipe pue Sulmsiasl

*Jurpsooar ‘Juriedard pue sonsst uoljrjuatmoaop K1LInoos JuTmatas ‘s1031paId panoas Y Sutpuodsarios ‘sunepo pamaasun Llguipio pue
renuarajerd sionpard uo Funeapnipe pur Surmotaod *s1031p2o Y sSunoaul pUB UOTIESIUNWILIOD SE {2NS NIOM SOPR{oUL SI) | SI0JIPAID
sanss| pakojdws puz psojpuey Lue Juuasuwpe pus Swpen

101 m:;azouum ‘sysenaro} Suipen Juuojmour pue Junedad ‘ASarens Fuuerd maoambmo BuiBetrew: se Youns yrom sopnjow Suf) ¢ Smpea],
saBreyo Juneoyy pue paxyy Y1oq Aq pararos Apadoid 103 safes 19sse pue ssauisng ‘Ausdod ‘wonosjod

1G9p “SWIL]D 9}11 JO UOHURI BULISISTUTIIPE ‘519558 Furmsu pue SurInoss “FuiAJuSpy SE oNS J04 SIPN{IUL SHY} : $J25SE JO UOPESHBIY
"SuOnOBSURY WUSPIoUe Bunedassau pug 100PUD SI0109P 01T FuneSHsAUl SB 4ons HIom SIPN[ouT siy) : suonjednseuy

‘ooueljduros pue Sunrodar A101n818 ‘SPI0DL JO SIUREIUIBW UONEILI}OU

wzunurodde ‘dn-jas aanensturpe ‘Surmalaal ases “Juruue(d ased SE YOS Riom sapnpdul i) : Suruueid pue wopevnSIUIMIPY

: SmoT10] st 1 K108a182 yoes w1 papnjoul 5q 1A jegm o3 se opind v ‘sapofates piepuess ¢ oy ids 21e $1500 Sy SYL



-30uBAPR U1 paorde oe sosuadxad pue saey oy ojqissod a1ay A paAoldun a suoneoiyi[enb senidoidde
a1 yua SIoBNUoOqNS pire siusfe A[uO "aBpa[mouy 1sieroads 10 pASU Y ST.2I3Y) AIAYM PISTIN 1L SI0]BNUOINS PUL sjuady

SHOLOVHULNOOINS NV SINADV 40 SN
‘pousad oY) UL SIUSWRSINGSIP 7 AJOFIED OU diom I,

AOTIHd THL NI SINFWISHNLESIA ¢ AHODILYD




